February 3, 2020 5<sup>th</sup> Day of The January Term Maysville, MO

Meeting of the DeKalb County Commission DeKalb County Courthouse, Maysville, MO

Presiding Commissioner, Kyle Carroll, West District Commissioner, Kyle White, East District Commissioner, Garry McFee and County Clerk, Melissa Meek.

Presiding Commissioner, Kyle Carroll, West District Commissioner, Kyle White and East District Commissioner, Garry McFee welcomed those in attendance with Kyle Carroll leading the group in prayer followed by the reciting of the Pledge of Allegiance.

The minutes of the January 27, 2020 meeting were read with West District Commissioner, Kyle White making the motion to approve. East District Commissioner, Garry McFee made the second. Motion carried.

East District Commissioner, Garry McFee made the motion to approve the agenda for today's meeting with West District Commissioner, Kyle White making the second. Motion carried.

The Commission welcomes all those who come in to attend the opening of their meetings. Anyone in the County is invited to their weekly meetings.

County Clerk, Melissa Meek presented the bid for door cards to the Commission with West District Commissioner, Kyle White making the motion to accept the bid as presented. East District Commissioner, Garry McFee made the second. All in favor. Motion carried. .

Presiding Commissioner, Kyle Carroll gave an update on the jail. He advised funds were good but they would not be building a new jail at this time but would be doing some updates to doors, wiring and new LED lighting will be installed. Any future expansion would be done by installing pods.

West District Commissioner, Kyle White attended his monthly Tri-County Health meeting and East District Commissioner, Garry McFee will attend his monthly extension meeting tonight, February 3.

Road & Bridge Supervisor, Bill Gray met with the Commission and discussed work they were doing as well as new equipment.

The Commission will not meet on their regular meeting date of Monday February 24<sup>th</sup> but will meet instead February 25 to celebrate DeKalb County's 175<sup>th</sup> birthday. We will have cake and punch in the basement of the Courthouse and invite all to attend.

With no other business before the Commission they adjourned. The next meeting of the Commission will be February 10, 2020 at 9 a.m.